

For Immediate Release April 24, 2018

Media Contact: Elaine Driscoll (MGC) 617-571-2964 Press release: 18-019

Adjudicatory Hearing Notification

The Massachusetts Gaming Commission to Hold Adjudicatory Hearing regarding Stephen A. Wynn's Status as an Individual Qualifier

WHO:

Members of the *Massachusetts Gaming Commission* including **Chairman Steve Crosby; Commissioner Gayle Cameron; Commissioner Eileen O'Brien, Commissioner Bruce Stebbins** and **Commissioner Enrique Zuniga,** Representatives from Wynn Resorts, Ltd and Wynn MA, LLC and Stephen A. Wynn.

WHAT:The Massachusetts Gaming Commission will convene an adjudicatory hearing to
consider Stephen A. Wynn's status under Massachusetts law as a qualifier relative to
Wynn Resorts, Ltd. and Wynn MA, LLC. The hearing will be conducted in accordance
with G.L. c. 30A and 205 CMR 101.01 and focus on Mr. Wynn's status relative to G.L.
c.23K, §§4(11) and 14 as well as the corresponding provisions of 205 CMR116.02.

Specifically, the Commission's inquiry will focus on, but not be limited to, the following:

- Whether Mr. Wynn is a person who has a business association of any kind with Wynn Resorts, Ltd., Wynn MA, LLC, or any affiliated entity (G.L. c.23K, §4(11), 205 CMR116.02(2));
- Whether Mr. Wynn has a financial interest in the gaming establishment being constructed in Everett, MA (G.L. c.23K, §14(a));
- Whether Mr. Wynn has a financial interest in the business of Wynn Resorts, Ltd., Wynn MA, LLC, or any affiliated entity (G.L. c.23K, §14(a));
- Whether Mr. Wynn is a close associate (as defined by G.L. c.23K, §2) of Wynn Resorts, Ltd., Wynn MA, LLC, or any affiliated entity (G.L. c.23K, §14(a));
- Whether Mr. Wynn is involved in the financing of the gaming establishment being constructed in Everett, MA (G.L. c.23K, §14(e)); and
- Whether Mr. Wynn can exercise control or provide direction to Wynn Resorts, Ltd., Wynn MA, LLC, or any affiliated entity in any fashion including as a member of the board of directors, officer, or consultant (G.L. c.23K, §14(h), 205 CMR 116.02(1)(e)).

View the <u>official Hearing Notification and Addendum</u> for additional information.

A **LIVE STREAM** of the hearing will be available on the <u>MassGaming.com</u> homepage. In addition, community members are invited to follow along with live meeting updates by connecting with us on Twitter, **@MassGamingComm**.

WHERE:Massachusetts Gaming Commission101 Federal Street, 12th Floor, Boston, MA

$\star \star \star \star \star$

Massachusetts Gaming Commission

101 Federal Street, 12th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 | TEL 617.979.8400 | FAX 617.725.0258 | www.massgaming.com

WHEN: FRIDAY, April 27, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.

EDITOR'S NOTE: As is standard procedure, the Commission utilizes an adjudicatory hearing, which is a more formal proceeding than a public hearing, when legal rights, duties or privileges of specifically named persons are to be determined. The hearing is open to the public and will be streamed live on the Commission's website. At the conclusion of an adjudicatory proceeding, unlike a public hearing which is subject to the Open Meeting Law, the Commission will deliberate in private and then issue a written decision. Accordingly, the decision will not be issued the same day as the hearing. It is anticipated that the issuance of a written decision will occur the following week.

